04/01/24 10:55 am	COUNSEL	AHL/TG	SCS4018A-1

1.1	Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 4018 as follows:
1.2	Page 1, line 7, delete "two" and insert "four" and after the period, insert "Each recipient
1.3	continuum may apply directly to the commissioner for a grant."
1.4	Page 1, lines 15 and 19, delete "two" and insert "four"
1.5	Page 1, line 17, after "scores" insert "and must consult with Tribal Nations, nonprofit
1.6	organizations, counties, and persons with lived experience of homelessness" and delete
1.7	everything after the period
1.8	Page 1, delete line 18
1.9	Page 1, line 20, delete "five" and insert "seven"
1.10	Page 2, line 2, after the period, insert "The funding allocation for each recipient continuum
1.11	must be based on a consistent, comparable, and verified methodology for ascertaining the
1.12	number of people in shelters or unsheltered settings."
1.13	Page 2, after line 4, insert:
1.14	"(e) The commissioner may give grant money to the continuum of care lead agency, a
1.15	Tribal Nation, a county, or a nonprofit organization based on the needs of each community
1.16	and if requested by a recipient continuum."
1.17	Page 2, line 5, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)"
1.18	Page 2, line 6, after the period, insert "Funding decisions by each recipient continuum
1.19	must include consultation with persons with lived experience of homelessness, government

agencies, and nonprofit organizations that provide culturally specific services."

Page 2, line 7, delete " $\underline{(f)}$ " and insert " $\underline{(g)}$ "

1.20

1.21